

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, §
JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN, FRANK §
NICHOLAS LIBRETTI, HEATHER LYNN §
LIBRETTI, ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO §
HERNANDEZ, JASON CLIFFORD, and §
DANIELLE CLIFFORD, §

and §

STATE OF TEXAS, §
STATE OF LOUISIANA, and §
STATE OF INDIANA, §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as §
Secretary of the United States Department §
of the Interior; BRYAN RICE, in his official §
capacity as Director of the Bureau of Indian §
Affairs; JOHN TAHSUDA III, in his official §
capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for §
Indian Affairs; the BUREAU OF INDIAN §
AFFAIRS; and the UNITED STATES §
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, §

Defendants. §

Civil Action No. 4:17-cv-868-O

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CHEROKEE NATION, ONEIDA NATION, QUINAULT
INDIAN NATION, AND MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS' MOTION TO
INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND AND FACTS 2

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 3

 A. The Tribes Should Be Permitted to Intervene of Right. 3

 1. This Motion Is Timely. 4

 2. The Tribes Have an Interest Related to the Litigation..... 5

 3. This Action May Impair or Impede The Tribes’ Ability to Protect their
 Interest..... 8

 4. The Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent the Tribes..... 9

 B. The Tribes Should Be Permitted To Intervene Permissively..... 11

IV. PRAYER..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Arizona v. California,
460 U.S. 605 (1982)..... 9

City of Houston v. American Traffic Sols., Inc.,
668 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2012) 7

Dimond v. District of Columbia,
792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 10

Entergy Gulf States La. LLC v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016) 3

Franciscan Alliance Inc. v. Burwell,
No. 7:16-cv-00108-O, 2017 WL 2964088 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 24, 2017)..... 3, 11

Hill v. Gen. Motors LLC,
No. 7:14-cv-00064-O, 2015 WL 11117873 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2015)..... 4, 11

Hill v. Hunt,
No. 3:07-CV-2020-O, 2010 WL 11537555 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2010) 4

Huff v. Comm’r,
743 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2014) 9

League of United Latin American Citizens, Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne,
659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011) 8

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)..... 2, 9

Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989)..... 1, 6, 7

Nat’l Farm Lines v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
564 F.2d 381 (10th Cir. 1977) 10

National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. E.P.A.,
759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014) 10

Ross v. Marshall,
426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) 3, 4, 5, 7, 9

Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio,
115 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1997) 9

<i>Siesta Vill. Market LLC v. Perry</i> , No. 3:06-CV-0585-D, 2006 WL 1880524 (N.D. Tex. July 7, 2006).....	11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)	3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	1
<i>United States v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission</i> , 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009)	10
State Cases	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	2, 3, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	11, 12
N.D. Tex. LR 7.1	2
Statutes	
Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901, <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 1901(3).....	8
§ 1902.....	1, 7
§ 1911(a).....	2, 6
§ 1911(b).....	6
§ 1911(c).....	2, 6
§ 1912(a).....	6
§ 1914.....	6
Other Authorities	
Children’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Race/Ethnicity of Public Agency Children Adopted</i> (July 2015).....	1
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newtown ed., 2012)	2

Shamini Ganasarajah, *et al.*,
Disproportionality Rates for Children of Color in Foster Care (Fiscal Year 2015)
14 (Nat’l Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges, Sept. 2017)..... 1

7C Charles Alan Wright, *et al.*,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 1908.2 (3d ed. 2017) 8
